

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION

NETCHOICE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official
capacity as the Tennessee Attorney General &
Reporter,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-01191

**PLAINTIFF NETCHOICE'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Background..... | 3 |
| Standard of Review..... | 4 |
| Argument | 5 |
| I. NetChoice has standing to raise First Amendment claims challenging the Act's speech restrictions as applied to NetChoice's members' twelve regulated services. | 5 |
| A. NetChoice's as-applied First Amendment claims, on behalf of its members' twelve regulated services, assert categorical arguments about the Act that do not depend on any factual differences among these twelve websites..... | 5 |
| B. NetChoice has standing to raise as-applied First Amendment claims to laws restricting access to, and dissemination of, protected speech on its regulated members' services..... | 9 |
| 1. NetChoice's First Amendment claims to the Act's content-based speech restrictions as applied to NetChoice members' regulated services do not require individual members to participate as parties in this lawsuit..... | 9 |
| 2. NetChoice satisfies the jurisdictional requirements for associational standing because its regulated members would have standing to challenge the Act's speech restrictions and this challenge is germane to NetChoice's organizational purpose..... | 15 |
| C. Defendant's contrary arguments rely on inapposite caselaw..... | 17 |
| II. NetChoice has stated a claim that the Act's central coverage definition is unconstitutionally vague..... | 23 |
| Conclusion | 25 |

Table of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>ACLU of Ohio, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 385 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Am. Canoe Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm'n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004) | 4, 5, 10, 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)..... | 1, 11 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) | 1, 10, 13 |
| <i>Ass'n of Christian Schs. Int'l v. Stearns</i> , 362 F. App'x 640 (9th Cir. 2010) | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)..... | 24 |
| <i>Borrero v. United Healthcare of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010) | 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 1, 3, 8, 11 |
| <i>Cal. Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 610 (C.D. Cal. 2022) | 14 |
| <i>Coal. for Indep. Tech. Rsch. v. Abbott</i> , 706 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2023)..... | 14 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>Comput. & Commc'n Indus. Ass'n and NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , 747 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (W.D. Tex. 2024)..... | 2, 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Comput. & Commc'n Indus. Ass'n and NetChoice v. Uthmeier</i> , 2025 WL 1570007 (N.D. Fla. June 3, 2025) | 2, 10, 12 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,</i> 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) | 16 |
| <i>Doe v. Byrd,</i> 2020 WL 1285428 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 18, 2020) | 4 |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton,</i> 145 S. Ct. 2291 (2025)..... | 2, 3, 11, 20 |
| <i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. of the United States,</i> 974 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 20 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.,</i> 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n,</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... | 1, 5, 8, 15, 16 |
| <i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,</i> 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States,</i> 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson,</i> 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>McGlone v. Bell,</i> 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,</i> 603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... | 7, 8, 11, 18, 19 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n v. Rowe,</i> 324 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Me. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>N.Y.S. NOW v. Pataki,</i> 261 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Coll. Bookstores, Inc. v. Cambridge Univ. Press,</i> 990 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>Neighborhood Action Coal. v. City of Canton,</i> 882 F.2d 1012 (6th Cir. 1989) | 1, 13, 14 |
| <i>NetChoice v. Bonta,</i> 761 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (N.D. Cal. 2024) | 17, 18 |
| <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta,</i> Op., ECF 70, No. 25-146 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2025) | 17, 18 |
| <i>NetChoice v. Carr,</i> 2025 WL 1768621 (N.D. Ga. June 26, 2025)..... | 19 |
| <i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Fitch,</i> 134 F.4th 799 (5th Cir. 2025) | 10 |
| <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin,</i> 2025 WL 978607 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 31, 2025) | 2, 23, 25 |
| <i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc'y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,</i> 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 2, 10, 13, 15 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina,</i> 582 U.S. 98 (2017)..... | 3, 7, 11 |
| <i>Minor I Doe ex rel. Parent I Doe v. Sch. Bd. for Santa Rosa Cty.,</i> 264 F.R.D. 670 (N.D. Fla. 2010) | 22, 23 |
| <i>People First of Ala. v. Merrill,</i> 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Pietsch v. Ward Cnty.,</i> 446 F. Supp. 3d 513 (D.N.D. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of N.Y.C. v. Dinkins,</i> 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 21, 22 |

| | |
|---|--------------------------|
| <i>Retired Chi. Police Ass 'n v. City of Chi.,</i> 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) | 13 |
| <i>Singer v. United States,</i> 38 F.3d 1216 (6th Cir. 1994) | 6 |
| <i>Smith v. California,</i> 361 U.S. 147 (1959)..... | 24 |
| <i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>Trump v. CASA,</i> 145 S. Ct. 2540 (2025)..... | 14 |
| <i>United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,</i> 517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside,</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... | 24 |
| <i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers, Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 13, 14 |
| Statutory and Constitutional Provisions | |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 27000.5..... | 18 |
| Tenn. Code § 47-18-5702 | 1, 2, 16, 18, 19, 23, 25 |
| Tenn. Code § 47-18-5703 | 3, 11, 18, 19 |
| Tenn. Code § 47-18-5704 | 3 |
| U.S. Const., amend. V..... | 21 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Order, ECF 11, <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta,</i> 9th Cir. No. 25-00146 (Jan. 28, 2025) | 17 |
| Pet. Br., <i>Packingham v. State of North Carolina,</i> 2016 WL 7321777 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2016) | 7 |
